Date: 31/08/2002 

It is hereby certified as follows: 

1) On 16/03/2001, the Wardha District Central 

Cooperative Bank, via fax at exactly 12:00 PM, 

instructed (using cipher code number 193734) to 

debit their account and credit the amount of Rs. 

25,24,72,083.33 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Twenty-

Four Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand Eighty-Three and 

Thirty-Three Paise only) to the account of M/s. Home 

Trade Limited, as per the instructions of the Wardha 

District Central Cooperative Bank. Accordingly, on 

16/03/2001, the amount was credited to the 

account of Home Trade Limited, without debiting the 

Wardha District Central Cooperative Bank's account. 

2) M/s. Home Trade Limited presented cheque 

number 695101 for Rs. 25,24,70,000.00 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Crore Twenty-Four Lakh and Seventy 

Thousand only) for payment through clearing on 

19/03/2001 from Janata Sahakari Bank Limited, 

Pune Branch, Fort, Mumbai. The said cheque was 

debited to their head office's current account 

number 3-A/ 17031. 

Signature / - 31/8/2002 

(S.S. Bighot) 

Shivsingh Sandusingh Bighot

[...]

Accordingly, the amount was 

credited to the Wardha District Central Cooperative 

Bank. 

2) On March 16, 2001, at precisely 12:00 PM, 

Wardha District Central Cooperative Bank Limited, 

through fax using cipher code (193734), instructed 

to debit Rs. 25,24,72,082.33 (Rupees Twenty-five 

Crore Twenty-four Lakh Seventy-two Thousand 

Eighty-two and Thirty-three Paise only) from the 

Wardha District Central Cooperative Bank's account 

and credit it to MIs. Home Trade Limited's account 

number 17031. Accordingly, the amount was 

credited to Home Trade's account. 

3) On March 29, 2001, MIs. Home Trade Limited 

issued a check number 695110 for an amount of Rs. 

4,17,986.11 (Rupees Four Lakh Seventeen Thousand 

Nine Hundred Eighty-six and Eleven Paise only) from 

their account number 3A/17031, payable to the 

Wardha District Central Cooperative Bank. The said 

check was deposited by the Wardha District Central 

Cooperative Bank into their current account on 

March 30, 2001, and accordingly, it was credited to

[...]

a long time, we sent letters and reminders to the 

non-applicants and informed them to send them 

soon, and also met them and followed up with them 

to send them immediately. Thereafter, on 4.9.2001, 

as per cheque no. 942613, the non-applicants 

deposited Rs. One crore, twenty-eight lakh, twelve 

thousand, five hundred (Rs. 1,28,12,500) in our 

account no. 54/2351/1 Maharashtra State Sahakari 

Bank Mumbai, towards interest on securities worth 

Rs. 25 crore and since the securities would be sent 

soon, we were told that the above amount of interest 

on the securities of Rs. 25 crore was received, so we